
Cabinet
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Tuesday, 19 September 2017

Meeting time
10.30 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
01597 826374
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk

13 September 2017 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 3rd and 11th July 
as correct records.

(Pages 5 - 16)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.

4. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST AS AT 31ST JULY 2017 

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

(Pages 17 - 28)

Public Document Pack



5. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE FOR JULY 2017 

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

(Pages 29 - 36)

6. RESPONSE TO THE FULL COUNCIL AMENDMENT ON THE RISE IN 
CHARGES FOR MEALS AND ATTENDANCE AT DAY CENTRES (OLDER 
PEOPLE) 

To consider a report by County Councillor Stephen Hayes, Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care. 

(Pages 37 - 58)

7. ELECTORAL REFORM IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN WALES 

To consider a response to the Welsh Government consultation on electoral reform in 
local government in Wales. 

(Pages 59 - 92)

8. CHILDREN'S AND ADULT SERVICES QUARTERLY SAFEGUARDING 
REPORT 

To consider a report by County Councillor Stephen Hayes, Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care and County Councillor Rachel Powell, Portfolio Holder for Children’s 
Services. 

(To Follow)

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2016/17 

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance.

(Pages 93 - 100)

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR QUARTER 1 

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance.

(Pages 101 - 124)



11. GROWING MID WALES PARTNERSHIP MINUTES 

To receive for information the draft minutes of the last meeting of the Growing Mid 
Wales Partnership meeting held on 28th July 2017.

(Pages 125 - 138)

12. CORRESPONDENCE 

To receive such correspondence as in the opinion of the Leader is of such urgency 
as to warrant consideration.

13. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

To note the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting.

(Pages 139 - 142)

14. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the Cabinet forward work programme.

(Pages 143 - 146)

15. EXEMPT ITEMS 

The Monitoring Officer has determined that category 3 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules applies to the following items. His view on the public interest test 
(having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council's Access to 
Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

These factors in his view outweigh the public interest in disclosing this information. 
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of 
the meeting.



16. CULTURAL HUB - UPDATE REPORT 

To consider a report by County Councillor Phyl Davies, Portfolio Holder for Property 
and Waste. 

(To Follow)

17. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER, NEWTOWN 

To consider a report by County Councillor Phyl Davies, Portfolio Holder for Property 
and Waste. 

(To Follow)



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT BRECON ELIM CHURCH, 
CANAL ROAD, BRECON ON MONDAY, 3 JULY 2017

PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

County Councillors A W Davies, MC Alexander, P Davies, J Evans, S M Hayes, 
R Powell, M Weale and J Wilkinson

In attendance: County Councillors MJ Dorrance, E Durrant, L Fitzpatrick, K Laurie-
Parry, S Lewis, DW Meredith, WD Powell, E Roderick, E Vaughan and R Williams

1. APOLO
[...]
deficit in secondary school budgets bringing into question whether the current 
footprint of schools in the county was sustainable. He noted that the goal of the 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan was to concentrate Welsh learners but 
recognised that this in turn led to inequality on issues such as travel times. On 
balance he was prepared to support the recommendation.

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care said that he felt that the report did not 
demonstrate how a viable Welsh-medium stream could be sustained and he 
would therefore abstain. 

Other Cabinet members spoke in support of the recommendation emphasising 
that the support of the community would be needed for the Welsh-medium 
stream in Brecon to be a success.  

By 8 votes to 0 with 1 abstention it was 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
i) To receive the Objection 

Report in respect of the 
proposal to close the Welsh-
medium stream at Brecon High 

To understand the issues raised in 
the Objections received and the 
authority’s response to those 
issues.

Page 6



School from the 31st August 
2017.

ii) To reject the proposal to close 
the Welsh-medium stream at 
Brecon High School from the 
31st August 2017, and to retain 
a Welsh-medium stream at 
Brecon High School.

- To ensure the continued 
provision of Welsh-medium 
education in Brecon.

- To ensure that Welsh-medium 
pupils can access provision in 
the new school building 
planned for Brecon High 
School.

- To support the Welsh 
Government vision to create 1 
million Welsh speakers by the 
year 2050.

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2017

PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

County Councillors A W Davies, MC Alexander, P Davies, J Evans, L Fitzpatrick, 
S M Hayes, R Powell, M Weale and J Wilkinson

In attendance: County Councillors DW Meredith and JM Williams

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from the Chief Executive and Strategic 
Director – Place.

2. MINUTES 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 
2017 as a correct record. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest reported. 

4. DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 

The Interim Strategic Director People gave her annual report as Director of 
Social Services for the period 2016/17. The report was an objective assessment 
of the impact and performance of the work of social services and demonstrated 
how the Council has promoted well-being and accounted for the delivery of the 
well-being standards contained within the Social Services & Well-being Act.

In endorsing the report the Portfolio Holders with responsibility for Children’s 
Services and Adult Social Care welcomed the contribution the Strategic Director 
had made since her appointment and the benefit of having such a senior officer 
with a dual role within the Council and  the Health Board.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That Cabinet endorse the report in 
Appendix 1 and recommend the report 
to Council on 13th July 2017

To comply with the statutory
requirements of the Director of Social
Services to produce an annual report

Page 9



 

5. HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRES - REVIEW OF CHANGES 
IMPLEMENTED IN APRIL 2017 - REDUCTION IN OPENING DAYS AND 
COMMERCIAL VEHICLE RESTRICTIONS 

The Portfolio Holder for Property and Waste explained that decision to reduce 
the opening days of the Household Waste Recycling Centres to three days per 
week and introduce a strictly enforced restriction on all commercial type vehicles 
and trailers using the sites had been a major concern raised by people during the 
local government elections. On appointment to the Cabinet he had asked for a 
review to be carried out and having considered the results was proposing an 
increase to 5 days a week and the introduction of a pe
[...]
f both in year and previous years’ targets 
needed to be made with savings of £5.513m (47% of the total) delivered so far 
leaving £6.267m yet to be achieved.  The report detailed projected overspends 
with the Portfolio Holder for Finance advising Cabinet that the efficiency savings 
in respect of reablement intervention was unlikely to be achieved. The Portfolio 
Holder for Adult Social Care confirmed this and advised that this was better 
viewed as a means of helping the service cope with demand. The service 
continued to address budget pressures. The  Portfolio Holder with responsibility 
for Children’s Services advised  that the service was looking to reduce its deficit 
over  the long term by investing in preventative work. The Portfolio Holder for 
Highways noted that HTR had its budget cut by 54%. The Portfolio Holder for 
Education noted that school closures  often came with costs such as having to 
transport children longer distances. Members’ attention was also drawn to the 
unachieved efficiencies for income and third party spend which was being 
addressed centrally. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. The contents of this report are 

noted by Cabinet; and 

2. Cabinet supports appropriate 
action by services to curtail or 
reduce the reported forecasted 
service deficits.

To monitor the council’s 
financial performance and 
ensure that spending remains 
within approved limits and that 
the 3% minimum general fund 
reserve is maintained.

Capital Programme Financial Overview as at 31st May 2017 

Cabinet received an update on the Capital spend against Budget for the year to 
date, as at 31st May 2017  and  was pleased to note that works on the new 
schools in the Gwernyfed were proceeding on time and under budget. Cabinet 
was also pleased to note that Powys Engineering Design Services had been 
commissioned by Network Rail to undertake detailed design and construction 
supervision of a scheme to facilitate elimination of 5 level crossings near 
Talerddig to improve safety for road and rail users.

The report contained requests for two virements, removing £925k from the Fleet 
replacement programme monies as the 2017/18 budget was already sufficient and  
rolling  forward £2.255m from 2016/17 due to delays with the progression of the Cultural 
Hub in Brecon.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. The contents of this report are 

noted by Cabinet; and 
To monitor the council’s 
financial performance and 
ensure that spending remains 

Page 11



 

2. The Capital virements detailed 
above be submitted to full Council 
for approval.

within approved limits.

7. SCHOOL BUDGETS 2017/2018 

The Leader welcomed Ian Budd, the Director of Education to the meeting. 

Cabinet was advised that as at the 31st March 2017 there were thirty four schools 
with cumulative deficit balances totalling £2.48m, compared with eighteen as at 
the 31st March 2016 with deficits of £0.94m. The level of reserves held by 
schools had reduced to £0.5m from £2.9m the year before. 

The Portfolio Holder for Education explained that the size of a school or the 
medium of delivery were not crucial factors in setting a balanced budget and  
noted that those schools that had set balanced budgets had done so by 
addressing staffing issues which made up 85% of budgets. She encouraged 
schools to work with the Council. She also noted that there needed to be a 
broader look at whether the footprint of schools in the county was correctly 
configured, whether they were properly resourced and whether there were 
enough corporate support for schools. She advised that the fair funding formula 
was being reviewed with a view to bring a report back to Cabinet in October 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance highlighted the Section 151 Officer’s comments 
that the schools’ budget deficit was a significant financial risk for the Council. He 
welcomed the Joint Education Scrutiny Group’s work looking at the financial 
viability of schools.

County Councillor David Mered
[...]
 
where work is ongoing.

To comply with statutory 
requirements and good business 
practice. 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR QUARTER 4 

Cabinet received the Treasury Management report for the 4th quarter of 2016/17. 
The report included a recommendation that the council pay suppliers by BACS 
rather than cheque which would save just over £2,000.

Page 15



 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. That  the Treasury Management 

Quarterly Report be received

2. That Cabinet agree to cease paying 
suppliers by cheque wef 1st 
September 2017

To ensure Cabinet remains 
informed about current Treasury 
Management performance
To reduce bank and other 
charges to the Authority

11. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence reported.

12. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

Cabinet received details of delegated decisions taken since the last meeting.

13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Monitoring Officer reminded Portfolio Holders that the forward work 
programme needed to be kept up to date at least 8 months in advance and he 
asked them to work with their heads of service to ensure that this was done.

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

Page 16



        

1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET EXECUTIVE

 19th September 2017

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Aled Davies

Portfolio Holder for Finance

SUBJECT: Financial Overview and Forecast as at 31st July 2017 

REPORT FOR: Decision / Discussion / Information

1.  Summary  
1.1 This report provides an update on the Revenue spend against Budget for the year to 

date, as at 31st July 2017, and provides an early indication of the 2017/18 end of year 
financial forecast. It is important to note that efficiency savings are only included when 
they have been delivered, and we maintain this approach to ensure a prudent position.

1.2 The report has been prepared on an exceptions basis, using actual variance against 
budget to define the RAG (Red, Amber, Green and Blue) status of the serv
[...]
cific concerns with this report.

22    Members’ Interests

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in relation 
to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the start of the 
meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for 
Recommendation:

a. The contents of this report are noted 
by Cabinet; and 

b. Cabinet supports appropriate action by 
services to curtail or reduce the 
reported forecasted service deficits.

c. Virements to be approved:

 Para 6.2.1 - Physically Disabled to 
Older People - £211k 

 Para 6.3.2 - Learning Disabilities to 
Older People - £311k

 Para 7.2.1 - Ladywell House - £336k

To monitor the council’s 
financial performance and 
ensure that spending remains 
within approved limits and that 
the 3% minimum general fund 
reserve is maintained.

Relevant Policy (ies): Financial Regulations

Within policy: Yes Within Budget: n/a

Relevant Local Member(s):

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Jane Thomas

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: ongoing

Contact Officer 
Name

Tel Fax E mail

Page 25



        

10

Jane Thomas 01597-826341 01597-
826290

jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk

Service Area Net Budget
Forecast 

Spend

Variance 
(Over) / 
Under 
spend

Total 
Unachieved 
Savings as at 
31st July 2017

Service 
Under/(Over) 

spend excl. 
unachieved 

savings

Variance 
(Over) / 

Under spend 
as a % of Net 

Budget

Variance 
BRAG 
status

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 %
People
Adult & Commissioning 56,920 58,601 (1,681) (986) (695) (3.0) R
Children Services 13,127 15,439 (2,312) (1,101) (1,211) (17.6) R
Housing General Fund 798 784 14 0 14 1.8 B
Place
Leisure & Recreation 8,963 8,860 103 0 103 1.1 B
Regeneration, Property & 
Commissioning 8,152 8,143 9 (96) 105 0.1

G

Highways, Transport & 
Recycling 20,051 20,620 (569) (1,458) 889 (2.8)

R

Schools
Schools Service 25,643 26,163 (520) (207) (313) (2.0) R
Resources
Business Services 6288 6,283 5 (92) 97 0
[...]
ities is spent appropriately and remains within a cash limited budget.

11. Local Member(s)
This report relates to all service areas across the whole County.

12. Other Front Line Services 
This report relates to all service areas across the whole County.

13. Communications
This report has no specific communication considerations. Detailed finance reports are 
presented to Heads of Service, Cabinet and the Audit Committee. These reports are 
public and are part of a range of statutory and non-statutory financial information 
documents including the Statement of Accounts.

14. Support Services (Legal, Finance, HR, ICT, BPU)
This report has no specific impact on support services other than reporting on those 
service areas with capital programmes. Financial Services work closely with all service 
areas in monitoring financial performance on capital programmes against budgets. 

15. Scrutiny
This report presents financial information which will help inform the future capital 
strategy and therefore has implications for any related organisation. 

16. Statutory Officers 
The Strategic Director, Resources (Section 151 Officer) notes the overall capital 
position.

The Monitoring Officer has no specific concerns with this report.

17. Members’ Interests
The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in relation to 
this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the start of the meeting 
and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
a. The contents of this report are 

noted by Cabinet;  and 

b. The Capital virements set out in Section 
3 are approved, and those over £500k 

To outline the capital budget 
position as at 31st July. To 
ensure appropriate virements are 
carried out.

Page 34



be submitted to full council for approval.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N

Relevant Local Member(s):

Person(s) To Implement Decision:
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:

Contact 
Officer 
Name

Tel Fax E mail

Jane 
Thomas

01597-826341 01597-826290 jane.thomas@powyscc.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

CABINET REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 5

Page 35

mailto:jane.thomas@powyscc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

CABINET EXECUTIVE
19th September 2017

 
REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Cllr Stephen Hayes

Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care

SUBJECT: Response to the Full Council Amendment on the Rise in 
Charges for Meals and Attendance at Day Centres (older 
people)

REPORT FOR: Decision 

1 Summary 

1.1 The purpose of report is to consider the request of Full Council at its meeting on 
the 13th July for Cabinet to restore the charges for attendance and meals at PCC 
Day Centres (older people)to their pre  April 2017 level with immediate effect. 

2 Proposal

2.1 It is proposed that following reconsideration of the detail outlined in the body of 
this report that Cabinet re-approve the proposal that was agreed at the Cabinet 
Meeting on 14th March 2017 ( See Appendix A for the Cabinet report dated 14th 
March 2017).

3 Background

3.1 The maximum charge (cap) for Community Based Social Care Services is set by 
the Welsh Government. It was £60 per week up until March 2017 and was last 
increased from £55.00 to £60.00 in April 2015.

3.2 The Welsh Government changed the cap to £70 from the 1st April 2017 as part 
of the revised Charging Regulations. It is open to authorities to operate a lower 
maximum weekly charge than set in the Charging Regulations if they wish, 
however, Cabinet chose due to the challenging budget position, to align to the 
governments recommendations, hence the report to Cabinet in March.

3.3 The March Cabinet Report proposed a revision in all community service charges 
within the existing policy, not just Day Centre attendance. It also proposed an 
uplift in the charge for a meal from £5 to £7.50 to better reflect the true c
[...]
o the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as follows: “I 
note the legal comment and have nothing to add to the report”.

16 Members’ Interests 

16.1 The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the 
start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To uphold the original decision made 
by Cabinet in respect of Option 2 and 
3 outlined in the report of the 14th 
March 2017 to:-

 charge £15 for Day Centre 
attendance

 charge £7.50 for the provision 
of a two course meal and all 
day refreshments including 

To take advantage of the opportunity
provided by Welsh Government to
provide additional income to support
the funding of the service (as outlined 
in the March 14th Report).

That Option 2 could result in 
significant additional cost to the 
Council and that the savings plan for 

Page 42



cake and biscuits. Day Time Opportunities would be 
jeopardised.

For all the reasons outlined in para 
7.1.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s):

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Hazel Dukes (Senior Manager – Social Care 
Delivery)

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: Immediateley

Contact Officer: Dominique Jones
Tel: 01597 826603..
Email: Dominique.Jones@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Appendix A -Report to Cabinet dated 14th March 2017I
Appendix B – Impact Assessment (for Cabinet Report 14th March 2017)

CABINET REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 5

i The Care Management Teams are split by area and would be responsible for assessing the needs of 
those who live in that area these service users would be making use of one of ourday centre services.

Page 43

tel:01597


This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

CABINET EXECUTIVE
14 March 2017

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Stephen Hayes
Port
[...]
7 21/11/17 Cabinet

Moelfre City Alastair Knox
Cllr Liam 
Fitzpatrick 05/12/17 21/11/17 Cabinet

Flood Risk Management Plan Policy to be adopted Alastair Knox
Cllr Liam 
Fitzpatrick 05/12/17 21/11/17 Cabinet

Budget for 2018/19  David Powell Cllr Aled Davies 09/01/18 Cabinet 
Adoption of Additional Land Drainage Bye‐
laws To consider adopting bye‐laws Alastair Knox

Cllr Liam 
Fitzpatrick 30/01/18 16/01/18 Cabinet

Sustainable Drainage Approval Body 
Statutory new function currently out 
for consultation Alastair Knox

Cllr Liam 
Fitzpatrick 30/01/18 16/01/18 Cabinet

Toilet Strategies
As required by the Public Health 
(Wales) Act 2017 Shaun James

Cllr Liam 
Fitzpatrick 20/02/18 06/02/18 Cabinet

Public Conveniences
Continue funding and / or move to 
Freehold transfer Alastair Knox

Cllr Liam 
Fitzpatrick 20/02/18 06/02/18 Cabinet

Licensing Conditions for Taxi Cabs Susan Jones
Cllr Jonathan 
Wilkinson 27/10/17

Portfolio 
Holder

Approval of Health & Safety and Animal Feed 
Plans Beverley Cadwallad

Cllr Jonathan 
Wilkinson 27/10/17

Portfolio 
Holder

Re‐modelling of Workshops Natasha Morgan Cllr Phyl Davies 27/10/17
Portfolio 
Holder

P
age 145



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	2017-07-11 Cabinet

	4 Financial Overview and Forecast as at 31st July 2017
	5 Capital Programme Update for July 2017
	6 Response to the Full Council Amendment on the Rise in Charges for Meals and Attendance at Day Centres (older people)
	Appendix A - Increase in charges for Community Based Services
	C60- 2017 Increase in charges for Community Based Services

	Appendix B -Impact Assessment - Charging for Social Care 2017
	C60- 2017 Increase in charges for Community Based Services
	Impact Assessment - Charging for Social Care 2017



	7 Electoral Reform in Local Government in Wales
	9 Treasury Management Review 2016/17
	10 Treasury Management Report for Quarter 1
	June 30th - Credit Rating list

	11 Growing Mid Wales Partnership Minutes
	13 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	14 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 

2017

PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

County Councillors A W Davies, MC Alexander, P Davies, J Evans, L Fitzpatrick, 
S M Hayes, R Powell, M Weale and J Wilkinson

In attendance: County Councillors B Baynham, MJ Dorrance, CJ Gibson-Watt, DR 
Jones, D Selby and G Williams 

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence. 

2. MINUTES 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 3rd and 
11th July 2017 as correct records. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest reported. 

4. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST AS AT 31ST JULY 2017 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the financial overview and forecast 
report for the period ended 31st July 2017. 52% of the £11.78m budget savings 
for the year had been achieved as at 31st July. All services must aim to deliver 
their targets in order to achieve a balanced budget by year end.

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care reported that the service had a high 
level of confidence of delivering its savings. The service was looking to spread 
the savings for reablement over longer than 1 year but if this was not possible it 
would have to look at other ways of making the saving. He also cautioned that 
the Bupa announcement on the transfer of care homes may put a strain on the 
budget. 

The Portfolio Holder for Education advised that she would be bringing a paper to 
Cabinet on home to school transport. 

The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services advised that following the outcome of 
the CSIW inspection, the service would be reviewing its budget position and 
savings strategy as part of the service improvements needed as part of the wider 
Improvement Plan. She reported a significant rise in the number of looked after 
children and that the service was looking to invest to save in Bannau/Camlas. 



 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance also reported on a number of budget virements 
requiring Cabinet approval. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
1. That the contents of the report 

are noted by Cabinet 
2. That Cabinet supports 

appropriate action by services 
to curtail or reduce the 
reported forecasted service 
deficits.

3. To approve the following 
budget virements:  
Physically Disabled to Older 
People £211k
Learning Disabilities to Older 
People £311k 
Ladywell House £336k

To monitor the Council’s financial 
performance and ensure that 
spending remains within 
approved limits and that the 3% 
minimum general fund reserve is 
maintained. 

 
 

5. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE FOR JULY 2017 

Cabinet considered the revised capital programme and proposed virements. The 
Portfolio Holder for Finance noted that the capital programme would play an 
important part in delivering the Cabinet’s 2025 vision. 

County Councillor Phil Pritchard had written to the Cabinet asking for the 
recommendation to vire money out of the 21st Century Schools budget to be 
deferred, saying that the lay-out plans for the Welshpool Church in Wales 
Primary School did not provide enough space to grow in the future. The Portfolio 
Holder for Education said she could not agree with Councillor Pritchard’s request 
noting that state of the art schools were being planned with a surplus capacity of 
15.6% whilst Welsh Government guidelines advised surplus capacity of between 
5 and 15%. 

 
RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
1. The contents of the report are 

noted.

2. That the capital virements set 
out in Section 3 of the report 
are approved and those above 
£500k submitted to full council 
for approval. 

To outline the capital budget 
provision as at 31st July. 

To ensure appropriate virements 
are carried out. 



 

6. RESPONSE TO THE FULL COUNCIL AMENDMENT ON THE RISE IN 
CHARGES FOR MEALS AND ATTENDANCE AT DAY CENTRES (OLDER 
PEOPLE) 

The Cabinet considered its response to the amendment passed at the last 
Council meeting calling on the Cabinet to restore charges for attendance and 
meals at Council Day Centres to their pre-April 2017 levels with immediate effect. 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care explained that Cabinet had to balance 
the need to support those who attended the centres and the financial strain on 
the service, noting that the charges did not cover the costs. He reminded 
members of the weekly cap placed by Welsh Government on costs of domiciliary 
care and attendance at day centres and of the system of assessments in place to 
ensure that those in financial hardship were not prevented from attending. 
Having reviewed the original report and the points raised in the Council debate 
and noting that the decision had not been called in by Scrutiny, he was not 
recommending any change to the decision taken by Cabinet in March 2017. He 
did invite members to visit day centres and see how meals were provided. 

In supporting the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care, the Cabinet noted that 
charges were in line with national benchmarking and that in many parts of the 
county residents did not have access to day centres.  

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
To uphold the original decision made 
by Cabinet in respect of Option 2 and 
3 outlined in the report of the 14th 
March 2017 to:-

 charge £15 for Day Centre 
attendance

 charge £7.50 for the provision 
of a two course meal and all 
day refreshments including 
cake and biscuits.

To take advantage of the opportunity
provided by Welsh Government to
provide additional income to support
the funding of the service (as outlined 
in the March 14th Report).

That Option 2 could result in 
significant additional cost to the 
Council and that the savings plan for 
Day Time Opportunities would be 
jeopardised.

For all the reasons outlined in para 
7.1.

7. ELECTORAL REFORM IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN WALES 

Welsh Government had issued a consultation paper on Electoral Reform in Local 
Government in Wales and had asked for responses by 10th October. It was 
agreed that a meeting of political group leaders should be arranged to consider 
the paper.

 



 

8. CHILDREN'S AND ADULT SERVICES QUARTERLY SAFEGUARDING 
REPORT 

Cabinet considered the quarterly safeguarding report for Adult Services and 
Children’s Services. Safeguarding was overseen on a regional basis through the 
Mid & West Wales Safeguarding Board (MAWWS), with one Board for Children 
(CYSUR) and one for Adults (CWMPAS) with cross-cutting issues managed 
jointly across both. 

It was noted that National Safeguarding Week was taking place 13 – 17 
November and MAWWS considering how best to publicise. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That Cabinet accepts the 
safeguarding update in line with 
its safeguarding responsibilities.

Safeguarding is everyone’s 
business and this report provides 
assurance to Cabinet of work that is 
underway both locally and 
regionally on important 
safeguarding matters.

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2016/17 

Cabinet received the Treasury Management review for 2016/17. The Portfolio 
Holder for Finance paid tribute to the work of the Treasury Manager and her 
team. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That the contents of the report are 
approved.

Statutory requirement 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR QUARTER 1 

Cabinet received the Treasury Management report for quarter 1. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That  the Treasury Management 
Quarterly Report be received

To ensure Cabinet remains 
informed about current Treasury 
Management performance

11. GROWING MID WALES PARTNERSHIP MINUTES 

Cabinet received the draft minutes of the last meeting of the Growing Mid Wales 
Partnership held on 28th July 2017. The partnership with Ceredigion County 
Council, Welsh Government and private and public sectors sought to promote 
the region’s interests and priorities for economic development. It was agreed that 
Cllr Jonathan Wilkinson as Portfolio Holder for Housing and Countryside 
Services should be invited to future meetings. 



 

The Leader also reported that she and members of the Cabinet had held a very 
useful meeting with Jake Berry MP Parliamentary Under Secretary of State at the 
Department for Communities and Local Government to discuss cross border co-
operation. 

12. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence reported. 

13. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

Cabinet received details of delegated decisions taken by Portfolio Holders since 
the last meeting. 

14. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Cabinet received for the forward work programme and were reminded of the 
need to populate from December on. The Portfolio Holder for Education advised 
that was unable to be present at the next meeting on 10th October and that any 
reports coming forward in her name would be deferred until 7th November. The 
Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care advised that there would need to be a 
report on residential care homes in the next few months. 

15. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information under category 3 of The Local Authorities 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007).

16. CULTURAL HUB - UPDATE REPORT 

Cabinet considered a report on the costs of the Cultural Hub which had been 
examined by the team overseeing the project. The majority of costs around 
significant work had been verified and a funding shortfall of £481,899 identified 
which it was recommended should be funded from the capital budget. The 
Cabinet was reassured by the work undertaken by the project team overseen by 
the Project Board in identifying the costs. 

The Leader advised that a topping out ceremony had been arranged for 27th  
October and she asked for all Cabinet members and Brecknockshire County 
Councillors to receive an invitation to attend. She also announced that the name 
of the cultural hub would be Y Gaer. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:



 

That the funding shortfall of 
£481,899.00 based upon known costs 
is funded from the Capital budget

To ensure the project is funded to 
enable continuation to completion.

17. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER, NEWTOWN 

The Leader advised that this report was being withdrawn to allow for further 
discussion. 

Children’s Services 
The Chief Executive gave an update on the CSSIW inspection of Children’s 
Services.

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)


